

No. 19-942

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LAUREL ZUCKERMAN, AS ANCILLARY  
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE  
OF ALICE LEFFMANN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LAW FIRM  
OF BYRNE GOLDENBERG & HAMILTON, PLLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS J. HAMILTON  
*Counsel of Record*

JOHN J. BYRNE, JR.  
BYRNE GOLDENBERG & HAMILTON, PLLC  
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 1012  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 857-9775  
tj.ham@cox.net  
jjb@bghpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE COURT – FOR SEVERAL REA- SONS – SHOULD FORMULATE A UNIFORM FEDERAL COMMON LAW STANDARD FOR DEFINING WHAT ARTWORKS LOST AS A CONSE- QUENCE OF NAZI PERSECUTION U.S. FOREIGN POLICY SEEKS TO RESTITUTE ( <i>NAZI-CONFISCATED ARTWORKS</i> ) .....	10
1. The Court Should Propound an Appropriate Federal Common Law Standard for the Reasons Stated in <i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363, 366-67 (1943): Federal Foreign Policy and the Federal Tax Exemption of 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) Both Derive from the U.S. Constitution, and Entail Uniformity that the “Vagaries” of the Multifarious and Incoherent State Common Laws of Economic Duress and Related Choice of Law Rules Sabotage .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>a. The Authority of Congress and the President to Formulate and Execute Foreign Policy is Grounded Expressly in the Federal Constitution and the Court Consistently Has Refused to Permit Provincial State Laws to Undermine the Uniformity that Foreign Policy Requires .....</li> </ul>	13
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>b. The State Common Law of Economic Duress and Related Choice of Law Rules Create a “Chaotic Palette” in Judicial Claims to Recover Nazi-Confiscated Artworks that Negate the Uniformity that U.S. Foreign Policy Demands.....</li> </ul>	15
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. The State Common Law of Economic Duress is Notoriously Confused, Inconsistent, and Multifarious .....</li> </ul>	15
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>2. Problematic State Choice of Law Rules Amplify the Scope for Diverse and Unpredictable Results in Judicial Claims Seeking to Recover Nazi-Confiscated Artworks .....</li> </ul>	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. The Federal Income Tax Exemption of § 501(c)(3) – Which Enabled the MET to Acquire <i>The Actor</i> as a Charitable Donation in 1952 and for Which all Other U.S. Taxpayers Necessarily Were “Vicarious Donors” – Similarly Is Grounded in the Federal Constitution (16th Amendment) and Must Be Interpreted Uniformly .....	21
1. The Incoherent State Common Laws of Economic Duress – Which Focus Upon Whether the Duress at Issue Somehow “Overcame the Will” of the Transferor – Conflict with the Consistent U.S. Foreign Policy to Restitute Artworks Lost Merely as a Consequence of Paradigmatically Wrongful Nazi Persecution as Well as With Customary International Law.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Interpreting the Term “Nazi-Confiscated Artwork” Appropriately in the HEAR Act Represents Merely an Exercise of the Court’s Plenary Authority to Construe Federal Statutory Terms According to Federal – and Not State – Law and Policy and to Fill the Interstices in an <i>Exclusively</i> Federal Statutory Framework.....	24
3. Through the Terezin Declaration and the HEAR Act Congress Has Authorized – and Indeed <i>Intends</i> – that the U.S. Judiciary and the Court <i>Proactively</i> Employ the U.S. Legal System and Develop Federal Common Law to Facilitate the Foreign Policy Goal to Restitute <i>Nazi-Confiscated Artworks</i> .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. SECTION 14 OF THE <i>RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT</i> (DURESS) (2011) PROVIDES A SOUND LEGAL TEMPLATE FOR APPROPRIATELY DEFINING THOSE ARTWORKS THAT U.S. FOREIGN POLICY SEEKS TO RESTITUTE (“ <i>NAZI-CONFISCATED ARTWORKS</i> ”) THAT WILL ELIMINATE THE CONFUSION, DISORDER, AND CONCOMITANT WASTE OF RESOURCES THAT CURRENTLY AFFLICT RECOVERY CLAIMS .....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 315 U.S. 376 (1964) .....	14
<i>Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association v. Parnell</i> , 352 U.S. 29 (1956) .....	12
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	6
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	12, 14
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932) .....	21
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943) .....	3, 11, 12, 19
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	13, 14
<i>Miree v. Dekalb County, Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	12
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	24, 25
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 726 (2004) .....	14
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	11, 14, 27
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</i> , 359 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	27
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pelzer</i> , 312 U.S. 399 (1941) .....	21
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	13
<i>Zuckerman v. The Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	20
<i>Zuckerman v. The Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	9
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XVI .....	2, 21
26 U.S.C. § 170 .....	2, 6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	2, 3, 6, 21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016).....	9
Military Government Law No. 59, 12 Fed. Reg. 7983 (November 29, 1947) .....	7
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)1 .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues .....	3, 8
<i>Washington Conference Principles on Nazi- Confiscated Art</i> .....	8
19 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed- eral Practice and Procedure</i> § 4514-16 (3d ed. 2019) .....	10, 23, 25
Alan Ullberg, <i>Museum Trusteeship</i> (1981) .....	5
Grace M. Giesel, <i>A Realistic Proposal for the Contract Duress Doctrine</i> , 107 W. Va. L. Rev. 442 (2005) .....	17
Irwin Cotler, <i>The Holocaust, Thefticide, and Res- titution: A Legal Perspective</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 601 (1998) .....	15
Julie Kostritsky, <i>Stepping Out of the Morass of Duress Cases: A Suggested Policy Guide</i> , 53 Alb. L. Rev. 581 (1989).....	17
Karl Llewellyn, <i>What Price Contract – An Essay in Perspective</i> , 40 Yale L. J. 704 (1931) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Otit Gan, <i>Contractual Duress and Relations of Power</i> , 83 Harv. J.L. & Gender 171 (2013).....	17
Patricia Youngblood Reyhan, <i>A Chaotic Palette: Conflict of Laws in Litigation Between Original Owners and Good-Faith Purchasers</i> , 50 Duke L. J. 955 (2001) .....	19
Patty Gerstenblith, <i>Acquisition and Deacquisition of Museum Collections and the Fiduciary Obligations of Museums to the Public</i> , 11 Cardozo J. Int'l & Comp. L 409 (2003) .....	6
Sian E. Provost, <i>A Defense of Rights-Based Approach to Identifying Coercion in Contract Law</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 629 (1995) .....	17
Steve W. Feldman, <i>Pre-Dispute Arbitration Agreements, Freedom of Contract, and Economic Duress Defense: A Critique of Three Commentaries</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 37 (2015) .....	16
<i>Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations</i> § 102(2) (1987) .....	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> § 14 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
